

Nos. 23-10008, 23-10536, and 23-10836

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

CHARLENE CARTER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LOCAL 556, TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA;
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

Defendants-Appellants.

CHARLENE CARTER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:17-cv-02278-X,
Hon. Brantley Starr, *United States District Judge*

**OPPOSED MOTION TO STAY CONTEMPT ORDER AND
UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY IF
NECESSARY; RELIEF REQUESTED BY SEPTEMBER 26, 2023**

Paulo B. McKeeby
Brian K. Morris
REED SMITH LLP
2850 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201

Andrew B. Ryan
RYAN LAW PARTNERS LLP
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 780
Dallas, TX 75219

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Steven Marcus
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Southwest Airlines Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. A jury finds that terminating Carter violated Title VII.	4
B. The district court holds Southwest in contempt.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Southwest is likely to succeed on the merits.	9
A. Religious-liberty training exceeds the civil-contempt power and punishes Southwest for exercising its First Amendment rights.	10
1. Religious-liberty training exceeds the district court’s civil-contempt power.....	10
2. The Contempt Order violates Southwest’s First Amendment rights.	12
3. The district court’s reasoning is incorrect.	15
B. Southwest is likely to succeed on the merits of its Title VII appeal.	18
1. Title VII requires direct or comparator evidence of discrimination and does not protect religious practice that imposes an undue hardship on the employer.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Southwest is likely to succeed on appeal because Carter produced no evidence that Southwest terminated her because of her religious belief.....	20
3. Carter’s religious-practice claim must be retried.....	22
II. Southwest will suffer irreparable harm.	25
III. A stay would not substantially harm Carter, and the public interest supports a stay.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alkhalwaldeh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	13
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Boylan v. Detrio</i> , 187 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1951)	10
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Burgess v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Clark v. Champion National Security, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 895 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4, 25
<i>Evance v. Trumann Health Services, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>Florida Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	15
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	3, 4, 10, 13, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Herster v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 887 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Hsu</i> , 451 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	10, 12
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Lakedreams v. Taylor</i> , 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991)	4, 25
<i>Massaro v. Palladino</i> , 19 F.4th 197 (2d Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McMichael v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	13
<i>Nobach v. Woodland Village Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Olcott v. Delaware Flood Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Torres v. City of Houston</i> , No. 12-cv-2323, 2013 WL 2408056 (S.D. Tex. May 31, 2013)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 539 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1976)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Vaughn v. Woodforest Bank</i> , 665 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	2, 5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III	12
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	19
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	15, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 46.....	15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Caroline M. Corbin, <i>The First Amendment Right Against Compelled Listening</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 939 (2009)	15
